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Gensource Potash Corporation
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

As at,
 September 30,

2025
December 31,

 2024

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash $ 30,594 $ 63,343
Prepaid expenses and deposits 11,767 57,623
GST/HST and other receivables 256,020 232,049
Investments 8,025 2,484

Total current assets 306,406 355,499
Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 3) 4,950,880 4,778,199
Property, plant and equipment (Note 4) 18,633,938 18,492,043

Total non-current assets 23,584,818 23,270,242
Total assets $ 23,891,224 $ 23,625,741

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Amounts payable and other liabilities (Note 11) $ 7,805,045 $ 6,454,351
Convertible debt (Note 6) 2,342,124 2,281,758
Promissory notes from related party  (Note 5) 1,294,697 841,028
Helm credit facility (Note 7) 3,284,261 3,211,940

Total current liabilities 14,726,127 12,789,077
Total liabilities $ 14,726,127 $ 12,789,077

Shareholders' equity
Share capital (Note 8) 45,964,822 45,812,107
Contributed Surplus (Note 9) 7,929,257 7,991,157
Equity portion of convertible debt 72,526 72,526
Deficit (44,801,508) (43,039,126)

Total shareholders' equity 9,165,097 10,836,664

Total shareholders' equity and liabilities $ 23,891,224 $ 23,625,741

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)
Commitments and contingencies (Note 14)
Subsequent events (Note 15)

The notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.
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Gensource Potash Corporation
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

Three months ended
 September 30,

Nine months ended
September 30,

 2025  2024  2025  2024

Expenses
General and administrative (Notes 10 & 11) $ 529,517 $ 471,331 $ 1,625,265 $ 1,434,267
Share-based payments (Note 9) 5,900 9,560
Depreciation (Note 4) 507 12,135 1,522 36,404

530,024 483,466 1,632,687 1,480,231

Loss before under noted items (530,024) (483,466) (1,632,687) (1,480,231)
Gain on issuance and modification of debt (Notes 5,
6 & 7)

49,692 48,633 222,776 152,981

Unrealized gain (loss) on FVPTL investments 3,821 (94) 5,541 (668)
Interest income 124 5 185 1,381
Interest on credit facility (Note 7) (4,987) (18,904) (25,800) (56,301)
Foreign exchange loss (Notes 5, 6 & 7) (9,656) (3,894) (29,373) (29,841)
Accretion expense (101,191) (89,332) (303,024) (258,194)

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period $ (592,221) $ (547,052) $ (1,762,382) $ (1,670,873)

Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding - basic and diluted 450,748,164 449,748,164 450,748,164 449,748,164

The notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.
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Gensource Potash Corporation
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

Nine months ended September 30, 2025 2024

Operating activities
Net loss for the period $ (1,762,382) $ (1,670,873)
Adjustments for:

Depreciation 1,523 36,404
Share-based payments 5,900 9,560
Accretion expense 303,022 258,194
Unrealized (gain) loss on FVTPL investments (5,541) 668
Interest on credit facility 56,097 56,301
Gain on modification of debt (222,776) (152,981)

(1,624,157) (1,462,727)

Changes in non-cash working capital 1,372,591 1,170,471

Net cash used in operating activities (251,566) (292,256)

Investing activities
Expenditure on development stage properties (Note 4) (143,417) (172,034)
Acquisition and expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets (Note 3) (172,681) (173,131)

Net cash used in investing activities (316,098) (345,165)

Financing activities
Cash proceeds from promissory note 450,000 300,000
Cash proceeds from issuance of shares (85) (1,000)
Cash proceeds from exercise of stock options 85,000 -
Lease payments - (49,409)

Net cash provided by financing activities 534,915 249,591

Net change in cash (32,749) (387,830)
Cash, beginning of the period 63,343 409,488

Cash, end of the period $ 30,594 $ 21,658

The notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.
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Gensource Potash Corporation 
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

Number of
Shares

Share Capital Contributed
Surplus

Convertible
debentures

Deficit Total

Balance, December 31, 2023 449,748,164 $ 45,813,107 $ 7,452,197 $ 72,526 $ (40,144,086) $ 13,193,744
Issuance cost - cash - (1,000) - - - (1,000)
Share-based payments (Note 9) - - 9,560 - - 9,560
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period - - - - (1,670,873) (1,670,873)
Balance, September 30, 2024 449,748,164 $ 45,812,107 $ 7,461,757 $ 72,526 $ (41,814,959) $ 11,531,431

Balance, December 31, 2024 449,748,164 $ 45,812,107 $ 7,991,157 $ 72,526 $ (43,039,126) $ 10,836,664
Issuance cost - cash - (85) - - - (85)
Share-based payments (Note 9) - - 5,900 - - 5,900
Issuance of shares from exercise of options 1,000,000 152,800 (67,800) - - 85,000
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period - - - - (1,762,382) (1,762,382)
Balance, September 30, 2025 450,748,164 $ 45,964,822 $ 7,929,257 $ 72,526 $ (44,801,508) $ 9,165,097

The notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated statements.
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Gensource Potash Corporation 
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

1. Nature of operations and going concern

Gensource Potash Corporation (the "Company" or “Gensource”) is based in Saskatoon, Saskatchewan and is focused
on developing resource opportunities with a specific focus on potash development. Its registered head office is located
at #1100-201-1st Avenue South, Saskatoon, SK., S7K 1J5.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized and approved by the Board of
Directors on November 27, 2025.

Geopolitical turmoil around the world is being driven by nationalism, polarization and economic instability. Due to
globalization, regional events are having global impacts. In particular, the Russia and Ukraine war has resulted in, and
may continue to result in, supply chain disruptions and higher prices for energy and several commodities, compounding
existing energy and food supply chain bottlenecks.

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis,
which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of
business for the foreseeable future. The Company incurred a net loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2025
of $1,762,382 (nine months ended September 30, 2024 - net loss of $1,670,873)  and had an accumulated deficit in the
amount of $44,801,508 at September 30, 2025 (December 31, 2024 - $43,039,126). These conditions indicate a
material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. The
Company is in the exploration and development stage and is subject to the risks and challenges similar to other
companies in a comparable stage of exploration and development. As is common with many exploration companies, it
raises financing for its exploration and development activities. As at September 30, 2025, the Company had working
capital deficiency of $14,419,721 (December 31, 2024 - working capital deficiency of $12,433,578).

The Company's ability to sustain ongoing development expenditures and operations, as intended, is dependent on its
ability to continue to raise adequate financing in order to sustain ongoing expenditures and to explore and evaluate
resource properties. The Company has taken additional steps to preserve cash. However, there can be no assurance
that the Company will be able to obtain sufficient financing to continue its operations or to recover its exploration and
evaluation assets. Accordingly, there exists a material uncertainty that casts significant doubt about the Company's
ability to continue as a going concern.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not reflect any adjustments or other changes
that may be required should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments and changes
could be material.

2. Summary of material accounting policies

Statement of compliance
The Company applies IFRS® Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board
(“IASB”) and the IFRIC® Interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee (collectively “IFRS”). These unaudited
condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting
Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual
financial statements required by IFRS as issued by the IASB.

The policies applied in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are based on IFRS's
issued and outstanding as of November 27, 2025, the date the Board of Directors approved the statements. The same
accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated
financial statements as compared with the most recent audited annual financial statements as at and for the year ended
December 31, 2024, except as noted below. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given effect in the Company’s
annual financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2025 could result in restatement of these unaudited
condensed interim consolidated financial statements.
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Gensource Potash Corporation 
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

2. Summary of material accounting policies (continued)

Basis of consolidation
The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company together with
its subsidiary. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated. The financial statements of
Gensource and its wholly owned subsidiary, KClean Potash Corporation, are from the date that control commences
until the date that control ceases. A change in the ownership of its subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for
as an equity transaction. 

New accounting standard adopted

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods on or after
December 31, 2024. 

The following amendments to various IFRS standards are mandatorily effective for reporting period:

 Amendments to IAS 21 - Lack of Exchangeability

The following amendments to various IFRS standards are mandatorily effective for reporting periods beginning on or
after January 1, 2025:

 Amendments to IFRS 18 - Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements
 Amendments to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments –Disclosures

The Company has concluded that the above are not applicable or do not have a significant impact to the Company and
have been excluded as it is expected to have no impact on the unaudited condensed interim consolidated  financial
statements.

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods commencing
on or after January 1, 2025. These are not applicable or do not have a significant impact to the Company and have
been excluded. 

3. Exploration and evaluation assets and development stage properties

The Lazlo Project (exploration and evaluation asset)

In January 2013, the Company began the process of acquiring freehold potash leases from private mineral titleholders
in area surrounding the town of Craik in central Saskatchewan (the “Lazlo” potash prospect). The Company currently
has signed 14 lease agreements covering 6,162.56 acres of freehold subsurface mineral rights in the vicinity of the
town of Craik, Saskatchewan. Each of the freehold potash leases grants to the Company the exclusive rights to
explore, prospect and remove subsurface minerals for a term of twenty-one years subject to the Crown Royalty rate on
potash sold and a $1.00 per acre annual rental.

The Vanguard Area Project (exploration and evaluation asset)

The Vanguard Area is located in central Saskatchewan and comprises two mineral leases, KL244 and KL245, and
Potash Permit, SMP200.
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Gensource Potash Corporation 
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

3. Exploration and evaluation assets and development stage properties (continued)

The Company acquired an additional potash permit area, SMP200, through a Government of Saskatchewan public
offering of subsurface Mineral Crown Dispositions S010. SMP200 which abuts existing Company leases, is
approximately 7,180 hectares and represents a direct addition to mineral leases KL244 and KL245 in the Company’s
Vanguard Area.

Cost Lazlo (1)
Vanguard

Area (2) Total
Balance, December 31, 2023 $ 862,024 $ 3,726,978 $ 4,589,002
Additions:

Property acquisition and surface access fees 6,336 182,861 189,197
Balance, December 31, 2024 $ 868,360 $ 3,909,839 $ 4,778,199
Additions:

Property acquisition and surface access fees 7,242 165,439 172,681
Balance, September 30, 2025 $ 875,602 $ 4,075,278 $ 4,950,880
1) Lazlo costs includes geological and freehold mineral lease costs.
2) Vanguard Area costs includes seismic exploration, government mining leases and freehold mineral lease cost of the remaining

Vanguard Area.

The Tugaske Project (development stage property) (Note 4)

The Tugaske Project is the Company’s most advanced potash project, having achieved the following milestones:

 FEED (Front End Engineering and Design) study, beginning long lead procurement work.
 Bankable feasibility study, having achieved an underwritten senior lender commitment as the debt component of a

typical debt-equity project financing solution. 
 Fully permitted with a Provincial environmental assessment determination and municipal development permit

granted.
 Construction ready. 

4. Property, plant and equipment

Cost

 Office Leasehold Development
equipment improvements properties Total

$ $ $ $

Balance, December 31, 2023 229,511 95,853 18,309,348 18,634,712
Additions - - 175,434 175,434

Balance, December 31, 2024 229,511 95,853 18,484,782 18,810,146
Additions - - 143,417 143,417

Balance, September 30, 2025 229,511 95,853 18,628,199 18,953,563
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Gensource Potash Corporation 
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

4. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Accumulated depreciation

Office Leasehold Development
equipment improvements properties Total

$ $ $ $

Balance, December 31, 2023 219,404 95,853 - 315,257
Depreciation for the year 2,846 - - 2,846

Balance, December 31, 2024 222,250 95,853 - 318,103
Depreciation for the period 1,522 - - 1,522

Balance, September 30, 2025 223,772 95,853 - 319,625

Carrying amount

Office Leasehold Development
equipment improvements properties Total

$ $ $ $

At December 31, 2024 7,261 - 18,484,782 18,492,043

At September 30, 2025 5,739 - 18,628,199 18,633,938

5. Promissory note from related party

During the fiscal year 2022, the Company received an unsecured promissory note from a related party amounting to
$250,000.  The promissory note bears interest at a rate of 0% per annum and matures on July 1, 2023. In April 2023
and further on June 22, 2024 the company extended the maturity date of the unsecured promissory note from July 1,
2023 to July 1, 2024, from July 1, 2024 to July 1, 2025 and from July 1, 2025 to July 1, 2026; the extension was
accounted for as a modification under IFRS 9.

During the fiscal year 2024, the Company received unsecured promissory notes from related parties amounting to
$600,000.  The promissory notes bear interest at a rate of 0% per annum and mature on  December 31, 2025.

During the fiscal year 2025, the Company received unsecured promissory notes from related parties amounting to
$450,000.  The promissory notes bear interest at a rate of 0% per annum and mature on  December 31, 2025.

On September 29, 2025, the company extended the maturity date of the unsecured promissory notes from September
30, 2025 to December 31, 2025; the extension was accounted for as a modification under IFRS 9.
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Gensource Potash Corporation 
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

5. Promissory notes from related party (continued)

As at As at
September 30, December 31,

2025 2024

Balance at beginning of year $ 841,028 $ 241,383
New promissory note 450,000 599,717
Gain on modification (62,403) (29,116)
Foreign exchange 11 -
Accretion 66,061 29,044
 Balance at end of period $ 1,294,697 $ 841,028

6. Convertible debt

On October 19, 2021, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement offering of $2,000,000 principal
amount of 5% convertible redeemable unsecured debentures of the Company (“Debentures”) at a price of $1,000 per
Debenture. The Debentures bear interest at a rate of 5% per annum from the date of issue, payable in arrears on the
maturity date of the Debentures, which will be June 30, 2023 (the “Maturity Date”). The principal amount of each
Debenture is convertible, in whole or in part, for no additional consideration, into common shares of the Company
(“Common Shares”) at the option of the holder at any time prior to the earlier of: (i) the close of business on the Maturity
Date, and (ii) the business day immediately preceding the date specified by the Company for redemption of the
Debentures, at a conversion price equal to $0.34 per Common Share. All directors and officers of the Company
participated in the Offering, purchasing a total of $1,985,000 principal amount of the Debentures. The Company
incurred transaction cash costs of $19,587.

The Company used the residual value method to allocate the principal amount of the convertible debentures between
the liability and equity components. The Company valued the debt component of the debentures by calculating the
present value of the principal and interest payments, discounted at a rate of 7.3%, being management’s best estimate
of the rate that a non-convertible debenture with similar terms would bear. The equity conversion feature of the
convertible debentures comprise the value of the conversion option, being the difference between the face value of the
convertible debentures and the liability element calculated above. Based on this calculation, the initial recognition of the
liability component was $1,907,887 net of transaction costs and the residual equity component was $72,526.

In June 2023, the Company extended the maturity date of all convertible debentures from June 30, 2023 to June 30,
2024 (the “Debenture Amendments”). All other terms remain the same. Further on June 17, 2024, the Company
extended the maturity date of the convertible debentures to June 30, 2025 and from June 30, 2025 to June 30, 2026.
The Company calculated the fair value of the conversion feature and re-valued the convertible debenture using the
original effective interest rate. The extension was accounted for as a modification under IFRS 9.

The following table summarizes the debt component of the debenture.

Total
Balance, December 31, 2023 $ 2,186,508
Gain on modification (73,021)
Accretion expense 168,271

 As at December 31, 2024  2,281,758
Gain on modification (62,715)
Accretion expense 123,081

 Balance, September 30, 2025 $ 2,342,124
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Gensource Potash Corporation 
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

7. Helm credit facility 

On August 27, 2021, KClean entered into an unsecured loan agreement with Helm for development costs in connection
with the Tugaske Project. The Helm credit facility bears interest at a rate of 2.5% per annum, payable in arrears on the
maturity date. Maturity date was August 31, 2024. The loan is now due on demand.  For the years ended December 31,
2021 and December 31, 2022, KClean Potash drew $1,000,000 and $2,000,000, respectively, against the unsecured
$5,000,000 HELM credit facility. 
 
The Company valued the debt on initial recognition by calculating the present value of the principal and interest
payments, discounted at a rate of 7.3%.

The Helm credit facility is summarized as follows:

As at, September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024

Balance at beginning of year $ 3,211,940 $ 3,041,632

Gain on issuance of debt (97,656) (49,083)

Accrued interest 56,096 75,205

Accretion 113,881 144,186

Balance at end of period $ 3,284,261 $ 3,211,940

8. Share capital

a) Authorized share capital 

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of voting and participating common shares. The common
shares have no par value and are fully paid.

b) Common shares

At September 30, 2025, the Company had 450,748,164 common shares (December 31, 2024 – 449,748,164) issued
and outstanding.
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Gensource Potash Corporation 
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

8. Share capital (continued)

c) Warrants

The Company has the following warrants outstanding as a result of equity issues for the periods presented. 

Number of Weighted average
warrants exercise price ($)

Balance, December 31, 2023 24,442,397 0.29
Expired (1,373,228)  (0.18)

Balance, September 30, 2024 23,069,169 0.30

Balance, December 31, 2024 23,069,169 0.30
Expired (18,205,581) (0.28)

Balance, September 30, 2025 4,863,588 0.30

Exercise Number of 
Issue date Expiry date price warrants

October 2, 2023 (1) October 2, 2025 $0.30 4,863,588

(1) Expired subsequent to year end

9. Stock options

Stock option transactions for the periods presented are as follows:

Number of Weighted average
stock options exercise price ($)

Balance, December 31, 2023 38,450,000  0.16
Expired/forfeited (2,950,000) (0.15)

Balance, September 30, 2024 35,500,000 0.15

Balance, December 31, 2024 41,200,000 0.13
Expired/forfeited (2) (1,500,000) (0.11)
Exercised (1,000,000) (0.00)

Balance, September 30, 2025 38,700,000 0.13

(1) On June 2, 2023, the Company granted an aggregate of 15,400,000 stock options to directors, officers and an
employee of the Company at an exercise price of $0.125 per share, exercisable for a period of 5 years. The options
vested immediately. The estimated fair value of these options at the grant date was $1,406,000 using the Black-Scholes
valuation model. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 $nil (three and nine months ended
September 30, 2024, $1,406,000) was expensed. The underlying weighted average assumptions used in the estimation
of fair value in the Black-Scholes valuation model are as follows:
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Gensource Potash Corporation 
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

9. Stock options (continued)

 Risk free rate: 3.49%;
 Expected life: 5.0 years;
 Expected volatility: 80% based on historical 5 year trends;
 Forfeiture rate: nil;
 Expected dividend yield: 0%; and
 Weighted average share price on the day of stock options grant: $0.125.

On June 19, 2025, Calvin Redlick resigned as Director and subsequently had his stock options (1,000,000) from the
above listed amount extended for the period of one year as has been done in prior resignations of directors. Given the
period extension, a recalculation was done for the estimated fair value of these options at grant date, which resulted in
an increase in value of $5,900.

(2) On July 26, 2023, the Company granted an aggregate of 1,000,000 stock options to a consultant of the Company
at an exercise price of $0.120 per share, exercisable for a period of 2 years. The options vested: monthly 100,000 units
over the exercisable period of 2 years. The estimated fair value of these options at the grant date was $55,300 using
the Black-Scholes valuation model. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, $nil (three and nine
months ended September 30, 2024, $nil) was expensed. The underlying weighted average assumptions used in the
estimation of fair value in the Black-Scholes valuation model are as follows:

 Risk free rate: 4.65%;
 Expected life: 2.0 years;
 Expected volatility: 81.33% based on historical 2 year trends;
 Forfeiture rate: nil;
 Expected dividend yield: 0%; and
 Weighted average share price on the day of stock options grant: $0.12.

On July 26, 2025, these stock options expired unexercised.

The following table reflects the stock options issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2025:
Weighted average Number of

remaining Number of options Number of
Exercise contractual options vested options

Expiry date price ($) life (years) outstanding (exercisable) unvested

December 30, 2025 0.205 0.25 2,500,000 2,500,000 -
April 20, 2026 0.210 0.55 1,000,000 1,000,000 -
July 15, 2026 0.215 0.79  4,500,000 4,500,000 -
August 03, 2026 0.220 0.84 1,350,000 1,350,000 -
February 03, 2028 0.140 2.35 1,000,000 1,000,000 -
May 08, 2028 0.125 2.61 1,000,000 1,000,000 -
June 02, 2028 0.125 2.67 15,400,000 15,400,000 -
December 06, 2029 0.065 4.19 11,950,000 11,950,000 -

0.13 2.64 38,700,000 38,700,000 -
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Gensource Potash Corporation 
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

10. General and administrative
Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

September 30, September 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Office and general (Note 11) $ 322,144  $ 253,707 $ 945,715 $ 781,195
Finance and marketing 173,848  175,088 522,754 469,988
Professional fees 33,525  41,110 156,796 132,018
AIM listing costs -  1,426 - 51,066

                                              $ 529,517  $ 471,331 $ 1,625,265 $ 1,434,267

11. Related party balances and transactions

Related parties include the Board of Directors, management, and enterprises that are controlled by these individuals.

The noted transactions below are in the normal course of business and are measured at the exchange amount, as
agreed to by the parties, and approved by the Board of Directors in strict adherence to conflict of interest laws and
regulations.

(a)  The Company entered into the following transactions with related parties:
Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

September 30, September 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

FCON Consulting (i)(v) 75,000 75,000 225,000 225,000
Alton Anderson (ii)(v) 62,500 62,500 187,500 187,500
Rob Theoret (iii)(v) 50,000 50,000 150,000 150,000
101188810 Saskatchewan Ltd (iv)(v) 50,000 50,000 150,000 150,000

i) Compensation to the Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") via FCON Consulting (controlled by CEO). For the nine
months ended September 30, 2025, 100% in general and administrative expenses. 

ii) Compensation to the Chief Financial Officer. For the nine months ended September 30, 2025, 100% in general
and administrative expenses. 

iii) Compensation to the VP Finance and Business Development. For the nine months ended September 30, 2025,
100% in general and administrative expenses.

iv) Compensation to the VP, Corporate Services via 101188810 Saskatchewan Ltd. (controlled by VP, Corporate
Services). For the nine months ended September 30, 2025, 100% is included in general and administrative
expenses.

v) Included in amounts payable and other liabilities was $2,032,119 (December 31, 2024 - $1,534,099) owed to
related parties for deferred payment of consulting fees, salaries and expenses. 

(b) Convertible debentures:

In October 2021, directors and officers of the Company purchased $1,985,000 of Convertible Debentures (note 6).
During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company expensed $74,795 in interest on the convertible
debentures (nine months ended September 30, 2024  - $75,068).

(c)  Directors are entitled to director fees and stock options for their services. 
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Gensource Potash Corporation 
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025
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12. Financial risk management

The Company’s financial risk management goals are to ensure that the outcome of activities involving elements of risk
are consistent with the Company’s objectives and risk tolerance, while maintaining an appropriate risk/reward balance
and protecting the Company’s unaudited condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position from events
that have the potential to materially impair its financial strength. Balancing risk and reward is achieved through
identifying risk appropriately, aligning risk with overall business strategy, diversifying risk, pricing appropriately for risk,
mitigation through preventive controls, and transferring risk to third parties.

The long-term investment objective and strategy for the direct investment holdings remain unchanged.  The short-term
corporate objective and strategy may be modified to reflect global economic, financial and general market conditions,
which will inevitably have an impact on the overall risk assessment of the Company.  Such modifications may include,
among others, streamlining operational costs, preserving cash to the extent possible, and adjusting the strategy for the
disposition of securities to reflect market conditions.  The Company has invested primarily in the equity securities of
Canadian resource issuers.  Investors are exposed to the risks and rewards of the Canadian resource sector. 

The carrying value of cash, other receivables, amounts payable and other liabilities, convertible debentures, promissory
notes and Helm credit facility approximates fair value due to the relatively short-term maturity of these financial
instruments.  Fair value represents the amount that would be exchanged in an arm's length transaction between willing
parties and is best evidenced by a quoted market price, if one exists.  

The Company’s exposure to potential loss from financial instruments relates primarily to its investment activities, and in
particular, credit risk, liquidity risk, currency risk, and market risk including credit quality and equity market fluctuation
risk as described below.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counter-party to a financial instrument fails to meet its
contractual obligations; the Company's maximum exposure to credit loss is the book value of its financial instruments.
The Company is not exposed to any significant credit risk as at September 30, 2025. The Company's cash is deposited
with a major Canadian chartered bank and is held in highly-liquid investments. 

As at September 30, 2025, the aggregate gross credit risk exposure related to cash was $30,594 (December 31, 2024
– $63,343), and was entirely comprised of cash held with financial institutions with an “AA” credit rating or above and
securities brokerage firms. As at September 30, 2025, the aggregate gross credit risk exposure related to receivables
was $256,020 (December 31, 2024 – $232,049).

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The
Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure. As at September 30, 2025, the
Company had a total of $30,594 in cash and $8,025 in investments to settle current liabilities of $14,726,127.

The Company believes that its cash position and investments in marketable securities will not provide adequate liquidity
to meet all of the Company’s financial obligations and continue its planned exploration activities for at least the next
twelve months (see note 1). The Company anticipates completing additional financing to improve its liquidity.
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12. Financial risk management (continued)

The following table consists of accounts payable and accrued liabilities, lease payments, convertible debentures, the
Helm credit facility, and sets out contractual maturities (representing undiscounted contractual cash flows) of the
financial liabilities outstanding at September 30, 2025:

September 30, 2026 2027 2028 2029 Total
Accounts payable & accrued 
liabilities $ 7,805,045 $ - $ - $ - $ 7,805,045
Convertible debentures 2,342,124 - - - 2,342,124
Helm credit facility 3,284,261 - - - 3,284,261
Promissory note from related party 1,294,697 - - - 1,294,697

$ 14,726,127 $ - $ - $ - $ 14,726,127

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from, the Company’s financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company believes it is not significantly exposed to foreign
exchange risk at this time as its business activities are denominated in Canadian currency. The Company has exposure
to foreign currency risk on its US currency held in the bank.  As at September 30, 2025,  the  Company  held
US$18,779  of monetary assets. A 5% fluctuation in the value of the Canadian dollar would result in an increase or
decrease to profit or loss of approximately $939. The Company mitigates the risk of foreign currency fluctuations by
converting US currency to Canadian dollars when required to fund expenditures. The Company does not currently
hedge its foreign exchange risk.

Market risk
Market risk is the risk of loss arising from adverse changes in financial market rates and prices, such as interest rates,
the trading price of equity and other securities, and foreign currency exchange rates.  Market risk is directly influenced
by the volatility and liquidity in the markets in which the underlying assets are traded.  Market price fluctuations and
fluctuations in the value of equity securities affect the level and timing of recognition in earnings and comprehensive
earnings of gains and losses on securities held.  General economic conditions, political conditions and many other
factors can also adversely affect the stock markets and consequently, the value of the equity securities held.

Fair values

Set out below is a comparison, by category, of the carrying amounts and fair values of all of the Company financial
instruments that are carried in the financial statements and how the fair value of financial instruments is measured.

Fair value hierarchy 

Cash and investments Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

September 30, 2025 $ 38,619 $ - $ - $ 38,619
December 31, 2024 $ 65,827 $ - $ - $ 65,827
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13. Capital management

The Company's objectives are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to support the
Company's normal operating requirements, continue the development and exploration of its mineral properties and to
maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and
the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may
issue new shares, issue new debt, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash.

At September 30, 2025, the Company's capital structure consists of the equity of the Company, convertible debenture,
related party promissory notes and Helm credit facility. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital
requirements. In order to maximize ongoing development efforts, the Company does not pay dividends. There were no
changes to capital management in the period.

14. Commitments and contingencies 

While the Company has performed its own due diligence with respect to title of its properties, this should not be
construed as a guarantee of title. The properties may be subject to prior unregistered agreements of transfer or
aboriginal land claims, and title may be affected by undetected defects. If the Company defaults with respect to making
payments or completing assessment work as required in order to keep its permits in good standing, the Company may
lose its rights to the properties underlying such claims. 

15. Subsequent events

i. On October 2, 2025, 4,863,588 common share purchase warrants expired with an exercise price of $0.30.

ii. On October 15, 2025, the Company received unsecured promissory notes from related parties amounting to
$110,000.  The promissory notes bear interest at a rate of 0% per annum and mature on December 31,2025. 
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